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	Call to order
	Chairperson Nordstrom called the Planning Commission meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers of the Bloomington Civic Plaza.



COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:	Nordstrom, Willette, Spiess, Batterson, Fischer, Goodrum
COMMISSIONERS ABSENT:  Bennett
STAFF PRESENT:  Farnham, Fields, Smith

Chairperson Nordstrom led the attendees in the reciting of The Pledge of Allegiance.

	ITEM 2
6:10 p.m.
	CASE:	5277ABCD-15
APPLICANT:	Nelmac, LLP
LOCATIONS:	9601 James Avenue
REQUESTS:	1)  Variance to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 9.9 feet for the south structure; (5277A-15)
2)  Variance to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 6.5 feet for the north structure; (5277B-15)
3)  Type III Preliminary and Final Plat of NELMAC 2ND ADDITION to create two new parcels from one existing parcel (Case 5277CD-15)



SPEAKING FOR THE APPLICANT:
Reed Nelson, 1750 West 96th Street, partner with the company that owns the building.  
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SPEAKING FROM THE PUBLIC: None 


PUBLIC HEARING DISCUSSION:

Dennis Fields gave the staff report.  Fields identified the locations of the parcel, the surrounding land uses, and the zoning.  Fields explained the two proposed variances for side yard setback and the Preliminary and Final Plat of NELMAC 2ND ADDITION to create two new parcels from one existing parcel.   This split reflects the previous lot configuration in 1988.  Fields explained the proposed access easement on the east side of building to serve the north building and allow for emergency vehicles use.  

Mr. Fields stated staff recommends approval of a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 9.9 feet for the south structure; approval of a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet 6.5 feet for the north structure; and approval of the Type III Preliminary and Final Plat of NELMAC 2ND ADDITION to create two new parcels from one existing parcel at 9601 James Avenue subject to the conditions and Code requirements listed in the staff report.  He stated he is available for questions and comments from the Commission.

Commissioner Batterson asked why two variances rather than moving the proposed property line so one parcel would meet the side yard setback requirement and the other parcel would have a slightly larger variance.  Mr. Fields stated the reason is the ease of use by the applicant/ owner of the property.  The proposed subdivision creates a straight line that is a continuation of the existing property line to the east.  Moving the proposed property line slightly would offset the lot lines slightly.   In staff’s opinion, no matter where the property line is, the distance between the two buildings stays the same. All future building additions would have to meet current setback requirements.  

Commissioner Batterson asked whether the appendage connecting the two buildings would stay in place?  Mr. Fields said no, it will be demolished with the project. 

Commissioner Willette asked is whether they are proposing to reestablish  the previous property line?  Mr. Fields yes that is correct.  Commissioner Willette asked whether the City had the same setback requirements at that time.  Mr. Fields said he was not sure what was in place at that time, but no variances were found during review.

Reed Nelson, representing the applicant, stated the building has been vacant for three years and is for sale.  There are issues related to the sale due to pollution.  The intent is to place back on the market after the subdivision and maybe turn larger building in to multi-tenant use.  

Commissioner Fischer asked if there was any interest in the small building. Mr. Nelson said yes the most interest is in the smaller building.  


ACTIONS OF THE COMMISSION:

M/ Willette , S/ Spiess: To close the public hearing.  Motion carried .6-0  No discussion.

M/Fischer, S/Spiess:  Having been able to make the required findings, in Case 5277A-15, recommend  approval of a variance to reduce the side setback from 10 feet to 9.9 feet for the south structure at 9601 James Avenue South subject to conditions listed in the staff report.  Motion carried 6-0.

M/Fischer, S/Spiess:  Having been able to make the required findings, in Case 5277B-15, recommend  approval of a variance to reduce the side setback from 10 feet to 6.5 feet for the north structure at 9601 James Avenue South subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.  Motion carried 6-0.

M/Fischer, S/Spiess:  Having been able to make the required findings, in Case 5277CD-15, recommend approval of a Type III Preliminary and Final Plat of NELMAC 2ND ADDITION to create two new parcels from one existing parcel at 9601 James Avenue South subject to the conditions of approval listed in the staff report.  Motion carried 6-0.


Nordstrom stated these items will be heard at the March 2, 2015 City Council meeting.


CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY THE COMMISISON:

Recommended Conditions of Approval for the Variances

The variances to reduce the side yard setbacks from 10 feet to 9.9 feet for the south structure, and from 10 feet to 6.3 feet for the north structure, located at 9601 James Avenue South (Case 5277AB-15) is subject to the following conditions of approval:

1. The variances are limited to the existing building locations as shown in the approved plans in Case File 5277AB-15.
1. All construction stockpiling, staging, and parking must take place on-site and off adjacent public streets and public rights-of-way.
1. Alterations to utilities must be at the developer's expense.

And, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1. Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations must be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Sec. 6.20, MN State Fire Code Sec. 508);
1. Unused water services must be properly abandoned. (11.15). 
1. Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903).
1. Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08).
1. Sign Design must be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.




Recommended Conditions of Approval for the Preliminary and Final Plat

The Preliminary and Final Plat for NELMAC 2ND ADDITION (Case 5277CD-15) is subject to the following conditions of approval prior to the plat being recorded:

1. A title opinion or title commitment that accurately reflects the state of the title of the property being platted, dated within 6 months of requesting City signatures, must be provided.
1. Consent to plat forms are needed from any parties with property interest.
1. Drainage and Utility easements must be dedicated on the final plat as follows:
0. 5 feet along all internal property lines
0. 10 feet along all street frontages
0. 30 feet on the east side of Lot 2.
1. A 10-foot sidewalk/bikeway easement must be provided by document and recorded with the plat.
1. Common utility and driveway/access/parking agreements must be provided as approved by the City Engineer, and proof of filing be provided to the City Engineer.
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